Regulations of the competition Win Opole University Hoodie

Article 1

General provisions

1. The competition is organized by the University of Opole, pl. Kopernika 11A, 45-054 Opole.

2. The competition is nationwide in nature and it begins on 01.04.2019 at 12:00 and lasts until the competition gadgets are exhausted.

3. The competition is held in order to promote the University of Opole,

4. The competition is not subject to approval pursuant to the Act of 19 November 2009 on Gambling Games (Journal of Laws of 2009, No. 201, item 1540, as amended). The Organiser declares that the Competition is not a game of chance, a treasury lottery, a mutual bet, a promotional lottery the outcome of which depends on chance, or any other form provided for in the Act on Gambling Games of 19 November 2009.

5. Participation in the competition is voluntary.

6. This competition is not sponsored, endorsed or conducted by or affiliated with Facebook. Legal responsibility for the implementation of the competition is borne by the Organiser. In the event that, under Polish law, the responsibility for the violation of these regulations is borne by Facebook in a manner that cannot be excluded by the provisions of these regulations, the contestants should address their claims to the Organizer as the entity guaranteeing the rightful execution of the contest (see Chapter III.E of the Facebook regulations, in connection with Article 3853.1. and 2. of the Civil Code).

7. Competition is conducted on the Internet via Facebook, using the fan page: https://www.facebook.com/UniwersytetOpolski (hereinafter: fan page).

Article 2

Rules of conducting the competition

1. A person over 18 years of age is eligible to take part in the competition under the conditions specified in the Rules and Regulations. A person under the age of 18 may also take part in the competition, with the written consent of a parent or legal guardian.

2. The competition consists in submitting a video clip (max. 10 seconds) or a photo.

3. The Participant will be disqualified, and his submitted work will be removed from the fan page will it have the features of vulgarisms, obscene, racist, or other content violating generally recognized social norms.

4. The Competition Committee, composed of three employees of the Promotion Department of the University of Opole, will select one winner.

5. The Competition Committee will be guided by the creativity of submitted works and a sense of aesthetics in awarding the prize.

6. The Organizer will inform about the verdict of the competition on the fan page of the University of Opole on 05.04.19 at 11:00.

7. Each participant may take part in the competition only once.

8. The participant may receive only one prize.

Article 3

Prizes

The first prize in the competition is the commemorative UO hoodie.

2. One prize will be awarded in the competition. It will be awarded to the author of the best film or photograph submitted.

3. It is not possible to exchange the prize for the equivalent in cash.

4. Information about the way of giving the prize in the form of a commemorative hoodie will be communicated to the winner by the Organiser in a private message on Facebook.

Article 4

Complaints

1. Any complaints may be submitted to the Organiser no later than 19.04.19. (date of receipt by the Organiser).

2. Complaint should be sent by registered mail with acknowledgement of receipt to the Organiser's address with an annotation "Complaint - competition on Facebook of the University of Opole".

3. The complaint should include: name, surname, exact address of the participant, the content of the competition entry sent to the Organiser in the competition, as well as the reason for the complaint and expectations towards the Organiser.

4. The complaint will be considered within 7 working days from the date of its receipt.

5. The person lodging the complaint will be informed about the decision in writing by registered mail, sent to the address given in the complaint within 7 days from the date of considering the complaint, but no later than 7 days from the date indicated in item 1. The Organiser may also communicate the decision by phone or e-mail.

6. Complaints should be submitted to the Organiser at the address: University of Opole, pl. Kopernika 11A, 45-054 Opole.

Article 5

Copyright

By taking part in the competition, the participant declares that the submitted photographs do not infringe the economic and personal copyrights of third parties.

At the same time they agree to transfer the (non-exclusive) economic rights to the photos to the University of Opole in the scope of:

- recording and reproduction of the submitted work(s) - production of copies of the work regardless of the technology (e.g. printing, reprography, magnetic recording, digital), number and size of the edition;

- within the scope of trade of the original or copies on which the work has been recorded, introduction to trade, rental, lending of the original or copies, wire or wireless broadcasting, exhibition, reproduction, re-broadcasting, making the work available to the public in such a way that everyone can have access to it at a place and time of their choice, distribution in unlimited circulation and territorial range, correction and editing of the text, making abbreviations and compilations, using the work or its fragment for other purposes, for example adaptation to book publishing, promotional material or press article;

- and related rights, subject, among others, to disclosure of the name of the Author(s) in a customary manner and with the obligation to provide the Author with one copy of each issue.

The transfer of economic copyrights to the submitted work results in the devolution of ownership of the sent copy of the work, regardless of the form in which it was delivered.

Article 6

Final provisions

1. The contest regulations are available on the main website of the University of Opole, via www.uni.opole.pl.

2. In matters not regulated by these Rules and Regulations, the provisions of the generally applicable Polish law shall apply.

3. Submitting a video clip or photograph is unequivocal with the acceptance of the Competition Rules and Regulations.

4. Personal data will be processed exclusively for the purposes related to the Competition, i.e. to issue a prize (name and surname).

5. Providing the data is voluntary, but it is necessary to award the prize.

6. The Organizer reserves the right to change the Rules and Conditions of the competition during the competition, if it is justified by the purpose of the competition and will not adversely affect the conditions of participation in the competition. These changes may not affect the rights already acquired by the participants of the competition. All participants of the competition will be informed about this fact by publishing the information about the change on the fan page of the University of Opole.